

16-940

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LESTON AUGUSTUS SCARLETT
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* ASYLUM SEEKER ADVOCACY PROJECT;
THE BRONX DEFENDERS; BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES;
CATHOLIC LEGAL IMMIGRATION NETWORK, INC.; CENTER FOR
GENDER AND REFUGEE STUDIES; CENTRAL AMERICAN LEGAL
ASSISTANCE; IMMIGRATION EQUALITY; LUTHERAN SOCIAL
SERVICES OF NEW YORK'S IMMIGRATION LEGAL PROGRAM;
LEGAL SERVICES NYC; NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER;
AND UNLOCAL, INC., IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Victoria Neilson (on the brief)
*Managing Attorney, Defending
Vulnerable Populations Program,*
**Catholic Legal Immigration
Network, Inc. (CLINIC)**
21 Guion Street
Pleasantville, NY 10570
Tel: (917) 499-8869
E-mail: vneilson@cliniclegal.org

John H. Giammatteo
Staff Attorney and Liman Fellow
**Lutheran Social Services of New York
Immigration Legal Program**
75 W. 125 Street, Floor 4
New York, NY 10027
Tel: 212-265-1826 x. 3011
E-mail: jgiammatteo@lssny.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

**I. THE “CONDONED” OR “COMPLETE HELPLESSNESS”
 FORMULATION CONFLICTS WITH MULTIPLE PRIOR
 DECISIONS OF THIS COURT. 4**

**A. THIS CIRCUIT HAS REPEATEDLY REJECTED AGENCY
 HOLDINGS IN ASYLUM CASES APPROACHING
 “CONDONING” OR BEING “COMPLETELY
 HELPLESS.” 5**

**B. REQUIRING ASYLUM APPLICANTS TO DEMONSTRATE
 THE GOVERNMENT “CONDONED” OR WAS
 “COMPLETELY HELPLESS” TO PREVENT
 PERSECUTION RAISES THE BURDEN BEYOND WHAT
 THE CIRCUIT REQUIRES FOR DEMONSTRATING
 GOVERNMENT ACQUIESCENCE TO TORTURE. 7**

**II. THE PANEL’S DESCISION WILL HAVE A DEVASTATING
 IMPACT ON ASYLUM SEEKERS, PARTICUARLLY FOR PRO
 SE APPLICANTS..... 9**

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 13

APPENDIX A..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abankwah v. I.N.S.,
185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999) 7

Biao Yang v. Gonzales,
496 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2007) 4

Castro-O’Ryan v. U.S. Dep’t of Immigration & Naturalization,
847 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 9

De La Rosa v. Holder,
598 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 8, 9

Delgado v. Mukasey,
508 F.3d 702 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 8, 9

Galloso v. Barr,
954 F.3d 1189 (8th Cir. 2020) 5

Gao v. Gonzales,
440 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 7

Grace v. Whitaker,
344 F. Supp. 3d 96 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 4, 6

Guo v. Sessions,
897 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2018) 6

Ivanishvili v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
433 F.3d 332 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4

Juan Antonio v. Barr,
959 F.3d. 778 (6th Cir. 2020) 5

Khouzam v. Ashcroft,
361 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 8

<i>Martinez De Artiga v. Barr</i> , No. 17-2898-ag, 2020 WL 3067492 (2d Cir. June 10, 2020).....	8
<i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I & N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)	3
<i>Moncada v. Sessions</i> , 751 F. App'x 116 (2d Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Pan v. Holder</i> , 777 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Pavlova v. INS</i> , 441 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Rizal v. Gonzales</i> , 442 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Rosales Justo v. Sessions</i> , 895 F.3d 154 (1st Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Saldana v. Lynch</i> , 820 F.3d 970 (8th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Scarlett v. Barr</i> , 957 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 7
<i>Secaida-Rosales v. INS</i> , 331 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11

Other Authorities

A Timeline of the Trump Administration’s Efforts to End Asylum, National Immigrant Justice Center (June 1, 2020), <https://immigrantjustice.org/sites/default/files/uploaded-files/no-content-type/2020-06/06-01-2020-asylumtimeline-final.pdf>. 10

Fact Sheet: June 2020, HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST (June 11, 2020), <https://www.humanrightsfirst.org/sites/default/files/> 10, 11

Ingrid V. Eagly and Steven Shafer, *A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court*, 164 U. PA. L. REV. 1, 49 (2015). 11
